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Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement	

	v.

Augustus Reed, Jr.


	OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is a Letter-Petition for Appeal from Staff Action (Petition), filed by Augustus Reed, Jr. (Respondent), on June 6, 2012, relative to the above-captioned proceeding.  The Petition refers to the Secretarial Letter issued on May 24, 2012 (May 2012 Secretarial Letter).[footnoteRef:1]  No Response to the Petition has been filed.  For the reasons set forth herein, we will deny the Petition. [1:      	The Letter-Petition was filed within twenty days after the Commission issued the Secretarial Letter.  As a result, we will treat it as a Petition for Appeal from Staff Action pursuant to our Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 5.44. ] 


History of Proceeding

		On October 5, 2011, the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (BI&E) instituted a Complaint against the Respondent, alleging that the Respondent, for calendar years 2007, 2008, 2009, and 2010, failed to file Assessment Reports, a violation of  Section 510(b) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 510(b).  The Respondent was notified that, if an answer was not filed within twenty days of receipt of the Complaint, the proposed civil penalty of $1,000 would be imposed.  The Complaint and notice were sent by certified mail on October 7, 2011, and served on the Respondent on October 11, 2011.  

		The May 2012 Secretarial Letter noted that no timely response to the Complaint from the Respondent was received.  Accordingly, the allegations of the Complaint were deemed admitted and the Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of $1,000 to the Commission within twenty days of receipt of the Secretarial Letter.

		The instant Petition was filed as above noted.  No response to the Petition has been filed.

Discussion

In considering this Petition, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  University of Pennsylvania, et al. v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  Any argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  

Section 5.44(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 5.44(a), provides that:
Actions taken by staff, other than a presiding officer, under authority delegated by the Commission, will be deemed to be the final action of the Commission unless appealed to the Commission within 20 days after service of notice of the action, unless a different time period is specified in this chapter or in the act.

Courts have held that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).  Additionally, Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding. 
 
The Petition is Denied

		In his Petition, the Respondent contends that, contrary to the May 2012 Secretarial Letter, he did respond to the Complaint on October 20, 2011.  The Respondent also notes that BI&E notified him in the Complaint of his failure to file Assessment Reports for 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010.  The Respondent maintains that he has paid the assessment invoices for those years.  Petition at ¶¶ 2-4.  The Respondent therefore contends that no civil penalty should be imposed.
  
		We have no evidence in our records to show that the Respondent answered the Complaint on October 20, 2011, as he claimed.  Further, we conclude that the Respondent did not file Assessment Reports for the years 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010.  We note, however, based on a review of our records, that the Respondent is current on his assessments. 

		Based on our review of the Petition, it appears that the Respondent has confused the requirement to file assessment reports with the requirement to pay annual assessments.  The Code requires every utility to file with the Commission an annual Assessment Report showing its gross intrastate operating revenues for the preceding calendar year, pursuant to Section § 510(b) of the Code, supra.  The Assessment Report must be filed on or before March 31 of each year.  The Commission uses this report to determine the proper assessment for carriers under its jurisdiction.  If no report is filed, the Commission estimates the carrier’s revenues and uses that estimate to calculate the assessment.  Id.

		On review, we deny the Petition.  Although, as noted above, the Respondent has paid each assessment based on the Commission’s estimated revenue for 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010, he failed to file assessment reports with the Commission for four consecutive years.  Accordingly, we see no reason to modify the May 2012 Secretarial Letter.    

Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, we shall deny the instant Petition for Appeal from Staff Action; THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Petition for Appeal from Staff Action, filed by Augustus Reed, Jr., on June 6, 2012, is denied.

		2. 	That Augustus Reed, Jr., be directed to file the outstanding assessment reports for the years 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010 with the Commission.


		3.	That Augustus Reed, Jr., shall pay a $1,000 civil penalty within twenty days from the entry date of this Opinion and Order, by sending a certified check or money order payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mailed to:  

				Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
				P.O. Box 3265
				Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

		4.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessments Chief, Office of Administrative Services.
 
		5.	That upon the filing of the reports and the payment of the civil penalty described in Ordering Paragraph Nos. 2 and 3, above, the Complaint at Docket No. C-2011-2256679 shall be marked closed.
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							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  January 24, 2013

ORDER ENTERED:  January 24, 2013
	5

image1.png




